investment holding

Singapore 50.1(b) 50.1(b)

(1) Siena Residential Development
Pte. Ltd.

Property owner and developer Singapore 50 50

(1) Siena Commercial Trust Property owner and developer Singapore 50 50

(9) Spencer West Melbourne Pty Ltd Trustee Australia 50 50

(8) Taurus Properties SG Pte. Ltd. Property owner and developer Singapore 50 50

(8) Tembusu Residential Pte. Ltd. Property owner and developer Singapore 51(b) 51(b)

(1) Tomlinson Hotel Pte. Ltd. Hotel owner Singapore 33 33

(1) Tripartite Developers Pte. Limited Property developer Singapore 33 33

CITY DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2022 FINANCIALS

268 269

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

47	 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (CONT’D)

Summary of quantitative impact

The following tables summarise the material impacts on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position,
consolidated statement of profit or loss, consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement
of cash flows.

Group
As

previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Statement of financial position
31 December 2021

Investment properties 3,997,169 985,677 4,982,846
Trade and other receivables 1,851,903 41,064 1,892,967
Cash and cash equivalents 2,083,165 17,535 2,100,700
Assets held for sale 1,445,759 (1,057,033) 388,726
Others 14,515,030 – 14,515,030
Total assets 23,893,026 (12,757) 23,880,269

Other liabilities 216,615 3,956 220,571
Trade and other payables 1,438,461 16,470 1,454,931
Provision for taxation 362,960 5,722 368,682
Liabilities directly associated with the assets held for sale 27,349 (26,148) 1,201
Others 12,515,612 – 12,515,612
Total liabilities 14,560,997 – 14,560,997

Reserves 6,422,163 (12,757) 6,409,406
Others 2,909,866 – 2,909,866
Total equity 9,332,029 (12,757) 9,319,272

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
Year ended 31 December 2021

Administrative expenses (501,458) (7,464) (508,922)
Other operating expenses (236,258) (5,480) (241,738)
Others 877,555 – 877,555
Profit for the year 139,839 (12,944) 126,895

Profit attributable to:
–	 Owners of the Company 97,657 (12,944) 84,713
–	 Non-controlling interests 42,182 – 42,182
Profit for the year 139,839 (12,944) 126,895

Earnings per share
–	 Basic 	 9.3 cents (1.4 cents) 	 7.9 cents
–	 Diluted 	 9.3 cents (1.4 cents) 	 7.9 cents

46	 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On 9 March 2023, the Group through its indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, City Pinnacle UK Holdings Limited (formerly
known as Maplegate Holdings Limited), entered into a sale and purchase agreement to (i) acquire 100% of the shares and
voting interests in MPG St Katharine Limited, which via its direct/indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries holds the St Katharine
Docks development in London, United Kingdom; and (ii) settle existing indebtedness amounts, for a total consideration

[…]

10 Maybank Securities Pte. Ltd. 20,589,682 2.27
11 Garden Estates (Pte.) Limited 20,484,365 2.26
12 Euroform (S) Pte. Limited 19,603,045 2.16
13 Hong Leong Corporation Holdings Pte Ltd 18,584,760 2.05
14 Gordon Properties Pte. Limited 9,304,616 1.03
15 Hong Leong Enterprises Pte Ltd 8,524,530 0.94
16 Interfab Private Limited 5,648,781 0.62
17 BPSS Nominees Singapore (Pte.) Ltd. 4,766,485 0.53
18 Hong Leong Foundation 4,301,106 0.47
19 United Overseas Bank Nominees Pte Ltd 4,101,632 0.45
20 Abbottin Properties Pte Ltd 3,729,188 0.41

TOTAL 809,662,288  89.28

# 	 “Subsidiary Holdings” is defined in the Listing Manual of Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited to mean shares
referred to in Sections 21(4), 21(4B), 21(6A) and 21(6C) of the Companies Act 1967.

* 	 The percentage of Ordinary Shares held is based on the total number of issued Ordinary Shares, excluding treasury shares
as at 3 March 2023.

STATISTICS OF ORDINARY
SHAREHOLDINGS
AS AT 3 MARCH 2023

47	 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (CONT’D)

Summary of quantitative impact (cont’d)

Group
As

previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Year ended 31 December 2021

Profit for the year 139,839 (12,944) 126,895

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 8,000 – 8,000
Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
–	Translation differences arising on consolidation of foreign

operations (18,698) 187 (18,511)
–	Others 5,247 – 5,247

(13,451) 187 (13,264)

Total other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (5,451) 187 (5,264)

Total comprehensive income for the year 134,388 (12,757) 121,631

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
–	Owners of the Company 50,010 (12,757) 37,253
–	Non-controlling interests 84,378 – 84,378
Total comprehensive income for the year 134,388 (12,757) 121,631

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Year ended 31 December 2021

Profit for the year 139,839 (12,944) 126,895
Depreciation and amortisation 277,545 7,464 285,009
Reversal of impairment loss on property, plant and equipment

and investment properties (net) (98,791) 5,480 (93,311)

There is no impact on the Company’s statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021. There is also no impact to the
statements of financial position of the Group and the Company as at 1 January 2021.

CITY DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2022

272 273

OTHER INFORMATION

STATISTICS OF PREFERENCE
SHAREHOLDINGS
AS AT 3 MARCH 2023

Class of Shares	 :	 Non-Redeemable Convertible Non-Cumulative Preference Shares (“Preference Shares”)
No. of Preference Shares issued	 :	 330,874,257
Voting Rights	 :	� Entitled to attend, speak and vote at any class meeting of the Holders of Preference Shares.